

No. 18-587

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

***On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit***

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF IMMIGRATION
LAW REFORM INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC	LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
IMMIGRATION REFORM	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LAW INSTITUTE	1250 Connecticut Av NW
25 Massachusetts Av NW	Suite 700-1A
Suite 335	Washington, DC 20036
Washington, DC 20001	(202) 202-355-9452
(202) 232-5590	lj@larryjoseph.com
chajec@irli.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. This Court should vacate the injunction because plaintiffs’ claims are not justiciable.	4
A. All plaintiffs lack standing because DACA could not and did not create any rights.....	5
B. Rescission would not redress plaintiffs’ injuries because DACA’s invalidity would require reinstating the pre-DACA status <i>quo ante litem</i>	8
C. The amendment or rescission of mere enforcement policies — as distinct from rules or regulations — is unreviewable generally, and especially so in the immigration context at issue here.	9
II. Rescission was lawful because DACA was unlawful.	11
A. As a legislative rule adopted without an APA rulemaking, DACA is void <i>ab initio</i>	11
B. If DACA did not bind agency discretion, rescission would be a lawful exercise of the same discretion used to issue DACA....	13
C. Assuming <i>arguendo</i> that <i>MVMA</i> review is available, DACA’s rescission meets that narrow test.....	14

D. DACA violated the INA.....	16
III. Plaintiffs’ Fifth Amendment claims should be dismissed.	23
A. The “information-sharing” due-process claims fail to state a claim.	23
B. The equal-protection claims fail to state a claim.....	24
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	6
<i>Am. Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Amrep Corp. v. FTC</i> , 768 F.2d 1171 (10th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	22
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	19
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983).....	12-13
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	11
<i>Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System v. MCorp Financial</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	10
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	23
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	6, 12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Adams</i> , 556 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	4
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	15

<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984).....	10
<i>Fed'l Crop. Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947).....	7, 24
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	7-8
<i>General Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Guevara v. Holder</i> , 649 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	8
<i>Hyder v. Keisler</i> , 506 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>In re GWI PCS 1, Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	5
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	10
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5
<i>Lutwak v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 604 (1953).....	18
<i>Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936).....	16

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S 497 (2007).....	17
<i>McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	3, 14-15
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 725 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	8-9
<i>North Am. Coal Corp. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs, U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 854 F.2d 386 (10th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	7, 24
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. F.P.C.</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	13-14
<i>Paulsen v. Daniels</i> , 413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....	15
<i>Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	24-25
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	25
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	5, 15
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.</i> , 659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	9-10
<i>Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001).....	12

<i>State of Ohio Dep't of Human Serv. v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Serv., Health Care Financing Admin.</i> , 862 F.2d 1228 (6th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	4
<i>Succar v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	21
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. F.P.C.</i> , 412 F.2d 740 (3d Cir. 1969)	14
<i>Texas Sav. & Cmty. Bankers Ass'n v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Bd.</i> , 201 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F.Supp.3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir.), <i>aff'd by an equally divided Court</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2271 (2016).....	2, 19
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd by an equally divided Court</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2271 (2016).....	2, 9, 12, 20
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	5-6
<i>United States v. Mistretta</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	21
<i>United States v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	5

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	24
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	21
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	11
<i>Woodall v. Commissioner</i> , 964 F.2d 361 (5th Cir. 1992).....	18
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 4	2
U.S. CONST. art. III	2, 5
U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 4.....	23-24
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4.....	23
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706.....	2-4, 6, 9-15
5 U.S.C. §551(5).....	12
5 U.S.C. §553(b).....	12
5 U.S.C. §553(b)(A).....	12
5 U.S.C. §553(b)(B).....	12
5 U.S.C. §701(a)(1)	10
5 U.S.C. §701(a)(2)	10
5 U.S.C. §702	9
5 U.S.C. §703	10
5 U.S.C. §704	11
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(B).....	16
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(C).....	6
6 U.S.C. §202(5).....	22
Immigration and Naturalization Act, 8 U.S.C. §§1101-1537.....	3-4, 10, 16, 18-20, 22-23

8 U.S.C. §1103(a)(3)	22
8 U.S.C. §1225(a)(1)	16
8 U.S.C. §1225(a)(3)	16
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(2)(A)	16-17
8 U.S.C. §1229a	16-17
8 U.S.C. §1252(g).....	2-3, 10
8 U.S.C. §1324a(h)(3)	20-21
8 U.S.C. §1182(n).....	21
8 U.S.C. §1184(g).....	21
8 U.S.C. §1188	21
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S.Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
8 C.F.R. §274a.12(a)(1)-(16)	13
8 C.F.R. §274a.12(c)(14)	13
Memorandum from Janet Napolitano, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children</i> (June 15, 2012)	18, 19
Memorandum from Jeh Charles Johnson, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children and with Respect to Certain Individuals Who are Parents of U.S. Citizens or Permanent Residents</i> (Nov. 20, 2014)	17-18
Legislative History	
H.R. REP. NO. 104-725 (1996)	18

Other Authorities

Michael X. Marinelli, *INS Enforcement of the
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986:
Employer Sanctions During the Citation
Period*, 37 CATH. U. L.R. 829 (1988) 19

No. 18-587
